AUDIT OF GLOBAL EXCHANGE INCORPORATED
USAID/BOLIVIA CONTRACT 511-0583-130-HCC
HANDICRAFT EXPORT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Audi* Report No. 1-511-88-21
July 22, 1988



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

U S MAILING ADDRESS OLFICE O THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GIUNERAL THHTHONES
RIGT AMERICAN EMDASSY RAETTY
APO MIAML J4S22 TEGUCIGALI'A HONDURAS also M2 31X INT QT

July 22, 1988

MEMORANDUM
TO : D/USAID/Bolivia, R. Van Raa]tg
FROM  : RIG'A'T, W o oRaTaS

SUBJECT: Audit of Globhal Exchange Incorporated, USAID/Bolivia Report
No. 1-511-88-21

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Tegucigalpa has
completed 1its audit of the Global Exchange Incorporated, USAID/Bolivia
Contract 511-0583-130-1ICC, Handicraft Export Development Project. Five
copies of the auldit report are enclosed for vour action.

The draft audit report was submitted to you for comment and your comments
are attached to the report. The report contains four recommendations.
All four recommendations are considered resolved but remain open until we
dre in receipt of documentation of the Mission's actions. Please advise
me within 30 days of any additional actions taken to implement the
recommendations in this report.

I appreciate the cooperation and courtesy extended to my staff during the
audit,

T



EXLCUTIVE SUMMARY

Effective August 29, 1285, HSAID 'Bolivia authorized a grant to the
Association of Handicraft and Fashion for execution of the landicraft
Export Development Project.  The project called for $5.2 million in
funding, of which the AJL.D. contribution was $3 million. On March ~,
1986, the erantee and Sishal Exchange, Inc. siegned a cost-plus-fixed-fee
host country contrict for $1,993,137 with estimated completion 36 months
thereafter, bhut the zssociation terminated the contract for convenience

on November 14, 14G8n,

At the request or UISATL PBolivia, the Office of the Regional Inspector
General for Audit Tecucicalpa made a financial and compliance audit of
contract activities <cerried out by Global Exchange Inc. and the
subcontractor, the Fashian Institute of Technology, under the Handicraft
Export Development Project, contract No. 511-0583-130-11CC.  The audit was
limited to the contrastor's activities related to  this  specific
contract.,  The purpese was to  determine whether the contractor and
subcontractor bzl corplied with  applicable  laws, regulations, and
agreement  terams  and whether  contract costs claimed were reasonable,
elieible, and allocabie,

The audit disclesed  that  the contractor and subcontractor had not
complied with applicahle laws, regulations, and agreement terms, and that
not all contract costs c¢lsimed were reasonable, eligible, and allocable.
In addition, the contractor's books and records were generally
inadequate, causii: s lack of adequate internal and financial controls to
account {or project costs,

This report contains four findings which note that the contractor had not
complied with applicable laws, reculations, and agreement terms. Global
Exchange Inc.'s costs were often not reasonable, eligible, and allocable;
accounting and Internal control systems were inadequate to account for
ALTLD. fundsy USAID Polivia payment of outstanding in-country bills of
Global Exchange Inc. was o duplication of payment of these expenses; and
foreign exchange liguidation costs claimed by the Central Bank of Bolivia
are the responsibility of Slobal Exchange Inc,

Global Fxchange Inc. had cluimed o total of $651,781 as appropriate
project c¢osts to b roigbursed under the project.  lowever, a review of
thesc laimed cocos <howed that Global kxchange Inc. had not complied
with appliceble lawe, recnlations, and avreement terms.  As a result, the
audit showed that “loby) Exchange Inc. had: (1) incurred $4,120 in
additional costs «livible for reimbursement; (2) claimed $100,901 in
costs which were netioidle; and (3) requested reimbursement for $45,907
in costs that wers nat properly supported.  Based on these factors, oaly
$17,201 in ¢eners. ond administrative cexpenses should be allowable for
payment, and payveent for fixed fee should be negotiated based on the
percentage  of  contract  completion.  The report  recommends that  the
responsible contracting  officiall(s) for USAID/Bolivia make these
ad justments,



A detailed Regional Inspector General tor Audit-kashington analvsis of
Global Exchange Inc. internal controls and accounting practices and our
own review of Global Exchange lunc. books and records disclosed that the
contractor lacked alequate internal controls and appropriate accounting
books and records to account for A.L.D. project funds. According to
A.JL.D. regulations, which are attached to all agreements and have to be
followed by implementing acencies, contractors, and subcontractors,
entities managing A LD, funds  are required to maintain  adequate
accounting books and records which should be available for A.I.D. audits
and reviews and maintained. for three years after the project has been
completed ior the contract has heen terminated). However, there was no
pre-award survey  of  the contractor which would have revealed the
inadeguacy of Global's accounting and internal control systems and its
lack of financial resources. These undetected deficiencies led to the
contractor's failure to perform its activities as required and also to
problems discussed in  Finding No. 1. The report recommends that
responsible contracting official(s) for USAID/Bolivia, in the future,
request the appropriate Inspector General office to perform pre-award
surveyvs of selected contractors prior to the execution of contracts, and
not enter into future contracts with Global Exchange Inc. until an
independent suditor certifies the adequacy of their financial records and
system of internal controls.

The Association of Handicraft and Fashion-Globai Exchange Inc. contract
was terminated for convenience on November 14, 1986. However, at that
point in time, Global txchange Inc. had a series of outstanding
in-country bills which were not paiJd when Global Exchange Inc. closed its
Bolivian office. These were costs which USAIL/Bolivia had reimbursed
under direct project costs, such as per diem and housing allowance costs;
therefore, under normal husiness practices Global Exchange Inc. was
responsible for payment. As a result, USAID/Bolivia had to use $16,700
in project resources to cover Global Exchange Inc.'s outstanding debts.
These resources  should be recovered from Global Exchange Inc. and
returned to funds available for project implementation. The report
recommends that the responsible contracting official(s) for USAID/Bolivia
deduct a total of $16,700 from its final payment to Global Exchange Inc.

In late 1986, Clobal Exchange Inc. exported a total of 220 alpaca
earments produced by artisan organizations working under the project.
Under Bolivian law, exportine companies for Bolivian products have to pay
the Central Bank of Bolivia certain costs for the liquidation of foreign
exchange, which is u smasll percentage of the value of commodities
exported.  Because Glohal txchanpe Inc.'s Bolivian office was closed upon
contract termination (November 14, 1986) and given its limited knowledge
of Bolivian laws, Global Exchange Inc. did not liquidate costs claimed by
the Central Bank. As a result, the Central Bank of Bolivia is charging
the project the amount duc for the liquidation of foreign exchange plus
fines for non-pavment.  This claim is hampering the current export
activities of the project. Since the products were exported by Global
Exchange Inc. and payment for exported poods was received by them, the
project should not bear this type of expenses which arc lepally Global



Exchanoe Inc.'s expenses. The report recommends ~has the responsible
Contracting  Official’s)  for USAIL'Bolivia require  Global  Exchange
Incorporaed o liquida-e foreign exchange charges claimed bv the Cen:ral
Bank of Bolivia for he export of 220 alpaca sweaters,

O j "{'M/ ?}r %/MJ :,;;

1770 éWWf'WZ

- iii -















A, Findings and Recommendations

1. Global Exchanpe Inc.'s Costs Were Often Not Reasonable, Eligible, and
Allocabie

Global Exchanee Inc. (GEI) had claimed o total of $651,781 as appropriate
project coste to be roimbursed under the project.  However, o review of
these costs claimed showed that GEL had not complied with applicable
laws, regulations, and agreement terms.  As o result, the audit showed
that 5Fl had: (17 incurred $1,120 in additional costs eligible for
reimbursements {2) claimed $100,901 in costs which were ineligible: and
(3) requested reimbursement for $15,907 in costs that were not properly
supported,

Recommendation No., 1

We  recommend  that  the  responsible  contracting official(s) for
USAID Bolivia:

a. adjust the Global Exchange Incorporated claim upwards by $4,120 in
eligible costs incurred but not claimed;

b. disallow $100,901 in ineligible costs claimed by Global for costs not
reimbursable under the project:

c. suspend $15,607 in costs claimed that were not properly supported,
and therefore could not bhe determined to be reasonable, allocable,
and sllowable under the contract; and,

d. negotiate gencral and administrat ve expense, not to exceed $17,201.
Discussion

From Mar-h 1980 to February 1987, Global Exchange Inc. had presented to
ADAM o total  of 10 invoices claiming contract costs of $651,781.
USAID Polivia, bhased on their own review of the limited GEI documentation
aviallable in country and on ADAM's partial analvsis of costs claimed by
GEL,  paid 4382,058 and  suspended  pavment on the  remaining  $208,823
pendine o review of additional support to be provided by GEIL This
amount  TLone R03 ) was claimed by GED as an appropriate contract cost
which shoald be reimbursed by USAID Polivia under the contract,

buring our andit of GEl, we visited its nome offices in Xenia, Ohio,
where we reviewed one handred percent of all costs claimed by GEI under
the  contract, O review  showed  that  GFL had not complied  with
applicable laws, regulations, and agreenent terms, for example: (1) GEI
bad  billed the project hased on estimites rather than actual  costs
incurred fi.e. the long-term advisor's transfer allowances were hilled
based on estimates: however, his personal effects were never sent  to
}olivia and actual cost incurred for packing and storape was only about
one fourth of the amount billed); (2) A D0 repulations were not always
followed in computing per diem clammed under the contracty and (3) a















Finally, there were miscellancous GLI outstanding expenses which nad to
be paid by ADAM-USAIP. Bolivia: bank charges for bounced checks, 1labor
costs to artisan organizations for the production c¢f samples and other
GEI debts at Hotel Cochabamba (in total $1,813).

As noted above, all these were GEI experses for which USAID/Bolivia had
reimbursed them under line items allowable under the contract, or were
genuine costs that GEl recovered when the exported merchandise was sold
(as in the case of the raw material). However, all these GEI expenses
were paid hy USAID/Eolivia using project funds. These resources should
be deducted from the final payment due GEI and made availahle for project
implementation (see page 4 of Exhibit 1),

Management Comments

The Mission fully concurred with the finding and recommendation (see
Appendix 1).



4. Global Exchanee is Responsitle for Foreipn Exchange Liquidation Costs

Global Exchange Inc. did not pay liquidation costs after exporting a
total of 220 atpaca varments produced by artisan organizations working
under the project. lUnder Rolivian law, companies exporting Bolivian
products have > pav the Centrsl Bank of Bolivia certain costs for the
liquidation of {oreivn exchanes, which is o small percentage of the value
of commadities exported.  Because GEL's Bolivian office was closed upon
contract terminztion (November 14, 1986), GEl did not liquidate costs
claimed by the Central Bank. 4As a result, the Central Bank of Bolivia is
charagingy the pro-ect (ADAM) the amount due for the liquidation of foreign
exchanee plus {ine< for non-pavment. This claim is hampering the current
export activities of the project.

Recommendation NoL

We  recommend that  the responsible Contracting Official{s) for
USAID Bolivia :eguest Slobal Exchange Incorporated to liquidate foreign
exchanve charges :laimed by the Central Bank of Bolivia for the export of
220 alpaca sweat-rs.

Discussion

In Julv of 1986, GEl placed an order for alpaca garments which were to be
produced by the artisan organizations working under the project. The
organizations hzd rto produce around 500 garments, which were to be
exported by GEl. towever, the organizations only produced 220 garments
on time for expsrt. These garments were exported by GEI and sold to a
customer in the !.S.A. Proceeds for the exported goods were used to pay
GEI consultants zand the rest went directly to GEI.

Under GEI's commitment to purchase the knitwear, all insurances and other
export related costs would have to be absorbed by the exporter, in this
case GEI. TFurthermore, according to Bolivian law, exporters of Bolivian
products have to pay the Central Bank for the Tliquidation of foreign
exchange receivern.

Upon contract termination, GEl closed its Bolivian office leaving a
seriec of outsranding payments due (see Finding No. 3). Onec of these
payments was the Zentrial Bank's outstanding charges for foreign exchange
liquidation.

As a result, the Central Bank of Bolivia is charging the project (ADAM)
the amount due for the liquidation of foreign exchange plus fines for
late pavment. Ftven though the amount being charged by the Central Bank
may be immaterial, this non-payment is  hampering current export
activities of the project since ADAM appears in the Central Bank records
as delinquent in its pavments. Because the products were exporied by
GEI, and payment for exported goods was received by them, we recommend
that USAID/Bolivia, as a condition for settling the termination clause,



to ligquidate pending claims at the Central Bank. No amount

request Gkl
Bank, since charges for late

was calculated tor pavment due the Central
payment would have to be calculated at the time pavment is made,

Minagement Comments

The Mission fully concurred with the finding and recommendation (see

Appendix 1).

-11-






C. Other Pertinent Matter

On July 31, 19806, Global bxchange Inc., represented by its long term
adviser, entered into a subcontract with Richard hoth, who was to advise
GET on how to obtain financing {or the export of alpaca purments and how
to channel Jdollar income from this business.  On October 15, 1980, the
subcontractor presented his final report and an invoice for 1,257 in
costs incurced., lowever, GFL did not payv the subcontractor for services
provided, and GEL did not bill AJL.D. (uestionable practices such as
this should be  considered by AJI.D. in f{uture dealings with the
contractor becauase potential conflicts could reflect negatively on the

Agency.



\IPIT OF SLORAL EXCHANGE  INCORPORATED
HSAID BALTVIN CONTRACT S11-0383-130-HCC
HANTIQRAFT EXPORT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

PART TIT - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES













FXHIBRLT I

Fage 1ol i

Summary

In summarv, of the $:31,781 in project costs claimed by Global Exchange
Inc., $100,901 in inelicible costs should be disallowed, $15,907 in costs
should be suspended, tne (i1xed fees under the contract and subcontract
should he  nevotiated, and  $16,700  in  outstanding debts paid by
USALDL Folivia should b recovered,

Total Costs Ol aomed by 1] $051, 781

Adjustiments for =lieible hxpenses
Not Claimed 4,120
$655,907

Ineligible Costs

Direct Costs $77,385
G& A 3,095
FIT Subcontract 20,421
Sub-Total 100,907 (100,901)
Reimbursable $555, 000
Suspended Costs - N Support
Direct $15,959
G & A 638
Unsupported Subcontract 459
Subcontract Termination 28,85]
Sub-Totual 15,907 ( 45,907)
$509, 093
Fixed Fee Claimed on Contract 27,009
Fixed Fee Clainmed on Subcontract 4,028
31,037 £ QILQQZ)
Total Reimbursable Cost $178,05¢6
Amount Reimburse: hv USAID Bolivia (382,958)
Pavable to GEI $ 05,098
Less:
Returned checkh covered by ADAM $ 7,000
Miscellaneous GED 1ndirect
expenses pald by ADAM 1,843
Raw material for production of 220
sweaters and samples 7,857
Sub=Tot ] 16,700 f 16,700)

$ 78,398

- F F &K 4



Lxhibit 2

Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USATD Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft bExport Development Project

Inelivgible Contract Costs
Long-Term Assistance

Invoice Number Inelivible Note

Salaries and Benefits

511-5 July 1985 $170 (A)
511-5  Aucust 1986 236 (B)
Total $400

Overhead

511-5 July 1986 $32 (A)
ST1-6  August 1986 45 (B)
fotal $77

Allowances

511-3 May 1980 $ 3,814 (C) and (D)
511-1 June 1986 12,070 (E)
Total $15,884
Note A: FExcess claim for Bolivian Office Administrative Assistant salary for

Note B:

Note C:

Note D:

Note I::

June ($93) plus benefits overestimated by $77. Total $170. Overhead
10% = $32,

Administrative assistant salary of $788 claimed as $943.  Excess in
salary  $155 plus  excess in fringe  benefits  $81,  Total $236.
Overhead @+ 1uy = 415,

Alrfare of 451 for the lone-term advi<er's mother-in-law travel to

Washinoton-Cochhanba-washington  is inelipible  for  reimbursement
s1ace shee never went 1o Cochabanbo,

In addition, Tone-tern adviser's family trip to Cali, Colombia was
not part of the project and thereiore oot elieible - portion not
acceptable 1115,

Globa! baiped $5,380 tor trans{er allowance for long-term adviser,
According to A LD, repuiations, the traveler was entitled to $700
for transier allowanee to Boliviag 42,780 was ineligible.  standard
Reoulation. ~ foreten Transier allowances, Section Jle,

Global had clammed 5 16,000 for Tong term adviser ' moving  expenses
to Bolivia,  Personal offects wers never transferced to Bolivia but
wiarchous e cvpenditares ancurred by Global o for o £330 were
conuiderod vialed,  The remainding $ 12,070 15 considered inelipible,



Exhibics 3-a

Audit of Global Exchance Incorporated
USAID/Bolivia Contract 511-05835-130-HCC
Handicraft Fxport Development Project

Ineligible Contracs Costs
Home Office Technical Assistance - Salaries and Benefiis

Invoice Number Ineligible Note
511-1 March 198+ $ 805 (A)
511-3 Mav 1936 19 (B)
S11-4  June 1086 4,989 (C)
S511-9 Novenber 14, 1986 36 (B)

Total Oues:ioned $5, 849

Note A: 1In March, Global claim=i 18 hours for project coordinator, which were
also claimed for vhe first week in April.

Note B: Excess in salarv compuzation for secretaries.
Note C: In June, Global (laimel $4,720 without anv support. In addition,

Global Claimed o hours in excess overtime reported  for project
coordinator: total deduction Cincliling leave and benefits) $269.



Invoice Number

Uy U o
— e
—_—

'

()

Note

Note

Note

Note

Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USAID Bolivi. Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft Export Development Project

Ineligible Contract Costs

Lehibit 5-b

Home Office Technical Assistance - Overhead

Ineligible

March 1086 $ 547
sav 1980 13
Jupe 1986 3,381
November 14, 1986 24
Total (uestioned $3,965

Overhead
Overhead
Overhead

Overhead

at 68% on salary and benefit questioned.

at 68% on $19 questioned in May. See 3-a

at 68% on $1980 questioned in June,  See

Note

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)

See 3-a(A).

(B).

3-a(C).

at 08% on $36 questioned in November. See 3-a(D).



Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USATD Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft Export Development Project

Inetizible Contract Costs
Home Office Technical Assistance - Travel and Transportation

Invoice Number Ineligible Note
511-2 April 198a $ 388 (A)
501-3  Mav 98¢ 12 (R)
511-3 Julv 19%5 682 (C)
S511-6 Aucust 198n 585 (D)
511-7 September 1360 458 (E)
SEI-9  November 14, 1986 1,843 (F)
511-19 Termination Invoicze 113 (B)

Total Questioned $4,081

Note A:  Lunch for ADAM's Directors and wives $250; this should be paid for by
GEl, not charged to the contract. In addition, $138 in per diem
computatinn was for costs such as laundry,

Note B: Excess i per Jdrem comruatation.,

Note C: Global claimed excess in per Jdiem for Global President's trip to
Bolivia. Amount cliaimed 2,000, actual computation $1,318.

Note D:  Project Loordinator trip to Bolivia,  Airfare overestimated by $385.
J ! )
Note E: lLocal travel claimed for short-tern consultant not approved by ADAM,

Note F: Excess of $143 in per Jiem plus $1,680 for Project Coordinator's
costs claimed twice (Oztober and November). Airfare Wash-La Paz-Wash.



Exhibit 3-d

Audit of Global bxchange Incorporated
USATD/Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft Export Development Project

Ineligible Contract Cnsts
Home Office Technical Assistance - Training and Promotion

Invoice Number Ineligible Note
511-4 Jun~ 1986 $ 102 “A)
511-6  Aupust 1986 7,857 (R)

Total (Questioned $7,959

Note A: Excess of $102 in per diem computation. Trip to California trade

show,

Note B: Import cost of raw material from Peru. Of the total, $9,642,
paid customs fecs, which were $1,785. The remainder of $7,857 for

raw materials was paid by ADAM. However, USAID/Bolivia

reimbursed

the total $9,642 to ADAM insteud of only reimbursing ADAM for the

$7,857 of raw materials.



Exhibit 4-4

Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USAID/Polivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft Fxport Development Project

Ineligible Contract Costs
Short-Term Technical Assistance - Other Direct Costs

Invoice Number Ineligible Note

511-1 March 1986 $ 76 (A)

511-2  April 1986 584 (B)

511-3  May 1986 1,206 (C)

511-4  June 1986 316 (D)

511-5 July 1986 9,032 (E)

511-7 September 1986 4,251 (F)

511-10 Termination Invoice 230 (G)

Total Questioned $15,695

Note A: Excess in per diem computation.

Note B: Long-term adviser's mother-in-law health costs were not eligible,
$179. Excess in per-diem computation for Global's Vice President and
V.P. Finanace for $130. In addition Global accountant's trip to
Washington [$275) was not a Project direct cost, and therefore was
ineligible,

Note C: Excess in per diem computation for project associate, Coordinator and
Long-Term Adviser of $1,041. Also, $165 airfare for short-term
adviser not approved by ADAM.

Note D: Excess in per diem computation of $151 plus $165 airfare for
short-term adviser not approved by ADAM,

Note E: There was $8,000 in satary claimed for short-term adviser not
approved by ADAM, Additionallv, $730 in excess computation of fees
for short-tern adviser, and $302 for her trip to San Francisco which
was not approved by ADAM,

Note F: Short-term adviser's fees for Mav and July for $3,005 were claimed

Note

twice (Julv and September). Additionally, $1,142 in expenses for
short-term adviser's trips to Argentina and Uruguay was not
authorized by ADAM, TFinally, short-term adviser claimed $104 for
laundry, tips and excess in per diem computation.

Costs not directly related to the project (lepal fees).



Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USAID/Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraft Export Development Project

Ineligible Contract Costs
In-Country Direct Costs

Invoice Number Ineligible Note

511-4 June 1986 $ 2,029 (A)

511-5 July 1986 4,399 (B)

511-0 August 1986 769 (E)

511-7 September 1986 1,889 (C)

511-8 November 14, 1986 14,383 (D)

Total Questioned $23,409

Note A: Excess in housing allowance computation for long-term adviser.

Note B: Excess in housing allowance computation of $2,825 for long-term
adviser. Additionally, $1565 in international travel for consultant
not approved hy ADAM, and $9 in entertainment expenses.

Note C: Excess in housing allowance computation of $620 for long-term
adviser. In addition, $1,269 in airfare for short-term adviser's
trips to California and Argentina which were not approved.

Note D: Costs paid directly by ADAM and reimbursed by USAID/Bolivia.

Note E: ADAM approved long term Adviser's trip to Montevideo to hire quality

control expert; however, trip included 8 additional days in Asuncion
and Buenos Aires which were not approved by ADAM. Excess per dien
claimed, $769.



FXhihi{ﬁi

Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USAID Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-1CC
Handicraft Export Development Project

Contract Costs Suspended tfor Lack of Support
Lonpg-Term Technical Assistance

Note A:

Note B:

Note (:

Lack of
Invoice Number Support Note
Salaries and Benefits
511-1 March 1986 §Zlg (A)
Totai (uestioned $710
Overhead
511-1 March 19806 $135 (A)
511-10 Termination 392 (B)
Total Questioned $ 527
Allowances
511-9  November 14, 1986 2,300 ()
Total Allowances $2,300

Long-term adviser's contract was not signed until 4/1/86, There was
no justification on file for salary payment in March, overhead was

199 of $710. or $135.

GED Bolivian oflice was closed November 14, 1986. There was no
justification on file for claiming overhead for the Bolivian office
af ter this Jate,

No Justification or supporting documentation for long-term adviser's
effects shipped from Bolivia back to 1J.S.A,

Y



Exhihit 5

Audit of Global kxchange Incorporated
USAIL/ Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-1CC
Handicraft Lxport Development Project

Contract Costs Suspended for Lack of Support
Home Oftice Technical Assistance

Lack of
Invoice Number Support Note
Travel and Transportation
511-2 April 1986 $ 221 (A)
511-1 Junc 1986 275 (B)
S11-6  August 1986 350 (C)
511-8  October 1986 673 (D)
Tetal Travel and Transportation $1,519
Training and Promotion
511-7  September 1980 215 (E)
Total Training and Promotion $215

Note A: FProject Coordinator's expenses claimed for trip to Bolivia., No
supporting documentation found.

Note B: No supporting documentation found.

Note C: Froject Coordinator's trip Washington-Xenia, Ohio-Washington. No
documentiation found,

Note D: Airfare costs of 4180 plus related expenses of $493 for trip of
Global's  President  and  V.P.  for finance to Washington. No
documentation found,

Note E: Shipping of samples to  boutique  show. No documentation found

regarding the show.

A\



Exhibit  °

)

Paye 16l
Aud it of Global Exchanee Incorporated
USAIDR Polivia “ontract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraf t Export bDevelopment Project

Contract nsts Suspended tor Lack of Support
Storc-Term Technical Assistance

Lack of

Invoice Nunber Support Note

Other Direct Zosts

SHi-1 March 1486 $§ 234 (A)
S11-3  Myv 9%~ 461 (B)
SHI-4 0 hine 1as% 956 (C)
S511-7 ol dese 570 (D)
S1E-69  Aupust 1980 134 (E)
51H1-7 0 September 1584 241 (E)
S11-9 November 11, 1986 511 (E)
511-1 Termination Invoice 250 (E)

[otal $3,360

In-Country Uirect fosts

Note

Note

Note

Note
Not»

Note

S511-4 June 1986 $ 3,007 (F)
511-5  August 1989 786 (G) and (H)
511-8  October 1986 364 (G)
511-9 November 14, 1986 3,111 (G)
Total $ 7,328
A: Global's President's local travel and related expenses $234. No
supportiny documentation founa,
B: Airfare  for Project oordinator  $165 and Db, Martin 4270 plus
miscellancous Sriice expenses 26,0 o documentation foand,
C: Long-ters alviser's health costy 4025 plus short-term adviser per
diem expenses $331.0 Ne docusentation fouand,
D J. Ortman's expenses, o documentation {ound,
F: Home obfrce cncts, No documentation foun-l,
F: Office equipment  $2,89% plus telephone costs for Bolivian office

$169. No supporting documentation found,



Note G:

Note H:

-~

Exhibit ,
Page - of

Bolivian Office expenses. No documentation found,

Long-term adviser's trip to Montevideo included o three-dav visit to
Asuncion and tour davs in Argenting which were ot approved by ADAM,
In addition, documentation provided does pot justifyv visits to
Asuncion and Argentina. nor is  there anv breakdown to determine
actual cost of approved portion of trip.



Audit of Global Exchange Incorporated
USATE Bolivia Contract 511-0583-130-HCC
Handicraf o Export Peveloprment Project

Subcontract Cost Acconntabilygy Statement
Fashtion Institute of Technolopy

Rudeeted Anount __Losts Questioned »
Line Items Amount - Claimed - IneTipihTe Tack of Sipport
Salaries
A. Price § 31,507 $£20,601 £ 1,76000) $£11,549(C)
F. Stone 2R,829 6,732 6,732(C)
Srcretiey L0 a0 ey e
Sith-total $123,71° $3R8,217 $ 1.810 $28,851
Cverhead o 55% 68,001 SL162() W96{A)
and (R)
Other Iirect Costs
Gif1ce Supplies 9,000 184
Telex, Telephone, Mail 18,000 337
Lecal Traved 6,000 916 459(F)
Other 11,984y 1,176 135(D)
Newspapers, Likrary Support 1,500
Research Assistant 2,500 ]
Sub-total £13,989 $3.613 133 § 159
cher Dl{ﬂct Cnsts
Consultants ¢ $261 per 191,835 15,742 _
fer diem 8,580 1,521 197(E)
sub-total £300,1713 $17,263 $ 197 -0 -
Excess Amounts Claimed for FIT 17,283 17,2835(G)
by Global
Grand Total $141,212 $30,558 $20,421 $29,310
5% Fee on Subcontract 22,061 4,028 1,021(H) 1,465(1)

Al lowed

$ 1,300

3,256

$ 7,556
1,150
184

337

487
1,011

3-‘ vO‘]g

15,742
1,321
$T7,060

$30,827

1,542












APPENDTX

Y
Page: 2 of 2

$7,857 1o cover raw material imported from Peru for tine production
of 220 sweaters for expor: anl samples ordered by Global
Fxchant Tncorporatel: and

$1.843 Lo cover miscellancons Global Exchange Incorporated indirect
costs pal i by ISAID/Bolivia.

]

Recommend4- ion No. 4

We o recommen! s ha the  responsible  Contracting  Official(s)  for
USAIDRolivia request Global Fxchange Incorporated to liqruidate foreign
exchanee charges ¢laimel hv the Central Bank of Bolivia for the export of
220 alpaca sweaters,



APPENDIX 3

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

No. of Copies

Director, USAID/Bolivia
AA/LAC
LAC/DR
LAC/DP
LAC/SAM B
LAC/CONT
LAC/GC
LAC/RLA
AA/XA
XA/PR

GC

LEG

AA/M

M/ FM/ASD
PPC/CNIE
IG

AIG/A
1G/PPO
IG/PSA
1G/1.C
1G/ADM/CER
1G/1
RIG/1/T
Other RIG/As

fe—
N T S I T & R S R R T Y N Y S e W 77



